

Nos. 09-1454, 09-1478

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BOB CAMRETA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next  
friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
JAMES ALFORD  
Deschutes County Deputy Sheriff,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next  
friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE CHILDREN'S LAW  
SECTION OF THE STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN  
AS AMICUS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
ELIZABETH S. WARNER\*  
2464 Spring Arbor Rd.  
Jackson, MI 49203  
(517) 787-3560  
eswarner@aol.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

JODI M. LATUSZEK  
SPEAKER LAW FIRM PLLC  
230 N. Sycamore St.  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 482-8936  
jlatuszek@speakerlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. FEDERAL LAW HAS SOME VALUE TO ASSESSING THE POLICY ARGUMENTS OF THE PARTIES AND THEIR AMICI. CONGRESSIONAL FINDINGS AND LAWS PROVIDE AN EXPRESSION OF NATIONAL CHILD WELFARE POLICY AND BEST PRACTICES IN CIVIL AND CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS OF CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT.....	7
A. National Child Protection Policy Seeks Protection Of Children And Their Families In Child Abuse Investigations.....	7
1. Congress Has Made A Finding That An Incompetent Sexual Abuse Investigation Can Harm Children And The Legal System ....	9
2. Federal Law Recognizes The Importance Of Enforcing The Civil Rights Of The Family In A Child Abuse Investigation .....	10
3. Congress Recommends That The Non-Offending Parent Be Included In The Investigation.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Child Has No Legal Protector Besides A Parent Or A Judge During The Investigative Phase. The Child's Right To Counsel Commences Later With The Filing Of A Court Dependency Case .....	15
II. NO RESOLUTION ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE CAN BE MADE BASED ON A FEW STATE LAWS ON CHILD INTERVIEWS. THE INVESTIGATION LAWS PROVE POLICE ARE USUALLY NOT WELCOME AT SCHOOL. STATE JUDGES ARE ALREADY OBLIGATED BY STATE LAW AND FEDERAL COURTS TO DECIDE REQUESTS FOR INVESTIGATION ORDERS. THEREFORE, THE JUDICIAL BURDEN OBJECTION FAILS .....	16
A. State Child Abuse Investigation Laws Are Similar Due To Federal Funding Incentives. They Are Not Independent Policy Choices By States Supporting A Reasonableness Argument.....	17
B. State Laws Must Yield To The Constitution .....	21
C. Most Interview Laws Do Not Support The Police Officer's Presence At A School Interview .....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Juvenile Judiciary Will Not Be Burdened By A Constitutional Obligation To Rule On Requests For Investigation Orders. This Is Already Part Of Their Duties .....	23
III. ALL PARTICIPANTS IN THE CHILD WELFARE SYSTEM BENEFIT FROM A COURT DECISION THAT SUPPORTS A RELIABLE, HUMANE, AND LAWFUL CHILD INTERVIEW ABOUT ABUSE. QUESTIONABLE INTERVIEWING PRACTICES CREATE AMBIGUITY IN THE JUVENILE LEGAL SYSTEM THAT DOES NOT FURTHER ITS CHILD PROTECTION MISSION.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	23
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	18
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	6, 27
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1960) .....	22
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	27
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	17
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	2, 22
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	2, 23
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	23
FEDERAL CIRCUIT CASES:	
<i>Darryl H. v. Coler</i> , 801 F.2d 893 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Good v. Dauphin County Social Services for Children &amp; Youth</i> , 891 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1989).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	31, 32
<i>Roe v. Texas Dep’t of Protective &amp; Regulatory Services</i> , 299 F.2d 395 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Tennenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	26
FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES:	
<i>O’Donnell v. Brown</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 787 (W.D. Mich. 2004) .....	16
<i>Walsh v. Erie County Department of Job &amp; Family Services</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 731 (N.D. Ohio 2003) .....	17
STATE CASES:	
<i>H.R. v. Alabama Dep’t of Human Resources</i> , 612 So.2d 477 (Ala. App. 1992) .....	34
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 964 P. 2d 713 (Mont. 1998) .....	30
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	22
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 5106c(a)(1) (2006), Pub. L. No. 102-95, § 109.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 5101 (note) (2006), Pub. L. No. 102-295, tit. I, § 102(a)(7), 106 Stat. 188 (1992 CAPTA amendment) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 5106a(b)(2)(A)(xiii) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 5106a(b)(2)(xix) (2006).....	11
Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. §§ 670 to 676 (2006).....	19
Adoption Promotion Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-145, 117 Stat. 1879, 42 U.S.C. § 673b (2006).....	19
Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act, 42 U.S.C. 5101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Child and Family Services Improvement Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 190-288, 120 Stat. 1233, 42 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
Fostering Connections to Success and Increasing Adoptions Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-351, 122 Stat. 3949, 42 U.S.C. § 1305 (Supp. 2009) .....	19
Pub. L. No. 93-247 (Jan. 31, 1974), 88 Stat. 4, 42 U.S.C. §§ 5101 to 5119c (2006), amended and reauthorized, Keeping Children and Families Safe Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-36, 117 Stat. 795 (June 26, 2003) .....	8, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 105-89 .....	19
Pub. L. No. 108-36, 114(b)(1)(xix), 117 Stat. 810.....	11
Strengthening Abuse and Neglect Courts Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-134, 114 Stat. 1266 (Oct. 17, 2000), 42 U.S.C. § 670 (2006) .....	19
Victims of Child Abuse Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, tit. II, sub. tit. A, 104 Stat. 4792 (Nov. 29, 1990), 42 U.S.C. §§ 13001 to 13004 (2006).....	8, 9, 14, 15
STATE STATUTES:	
Ala. Code § 9.301(12) (2009).....	24
Ala. Code § 26-14-7(c) (2009).....	26
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-12-510(b) (2009).....	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-3-308(3)(b) (West 2005 & Supp. 2010).....	24
16 Del. Code Ann. § 910(a)(1)(3) (2003 & Supp. 2010) .....	24
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 39.301(12) (West 2010) .....	24
325 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/7.5 (West 2010) .....	24
Iowa Code Ann. § 232.71B.5 (West 2010) .....	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-226 .....	22
922 Ky. Adm. Regs. 1:330(3)(20) .....	25
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 620/040(5)(a) (Lexis Nexis 2008) .....	25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
La. Child Code 613(A) (2004).....	25
Minn. Stat. § 626.556(10)(e)-(f) (West 2011) .....	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-713 .....	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 169-C:34(IV) (West 2002 & Supp. 2010).....	25
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 169-C:38(IV) (West 2002 & Supp. 2010).....	22
N.M. Stat. Ann. 1978 § 32-A-4-3 .....	22
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1034(2) (2009).....	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-303 (2009).....	25
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 419b/045 .....	22
S.C. Code 1976, § 63-7-380.....	22
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-6-106(1) (2003) .....	25

## MISCELLANEOUS:

Timothy L. Arcaro, <i>Child Victims of Sexual Abuse and the Law</i> , 12(3) Mich. Child Welfare L.J. 2 (2009).....	3, 28, 29
Mark R. Brown, <i>Rescuing Children from Abusive Parents: The Constitutional Value of Pre-Deprivation Process</i> , 65 Ohio St. L. J. 913 (2004).....	4
<i>Child Maltreatment 2009</i> , 94 (U.S. Department of Health & Human Services), available online at the Children’s Bureau web site at <a href="http://www.childwelfare.gov">www.childwelfare.gov</a> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Doriane L. Coleman, <i>Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of a Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 413 (2005).....	2
Zuzana Murarova & Elizabeth Thornton, <i>Federal Funding for Child Welfare: What You Should Know</i> , 29(3) ABA Child Law Practice 33 (2010).....	21
Vincent J. Palusci, <i>Identifying and Reporting Child Abuse and Neglect</i> , 10(3) Mich. Child Welfare L.J. 17 (2007).....	30
Miriam Rollin, Frank Vandervort, Ann M. Haralambie, <i>Federal Child Welfare Law and Policy: Understanding the Federal Law and Funding Process</i> , in <i>Child Welfare Law and Practice</i> (Marvin Ventrell & Donald N. Duquette, eds., Bradford Publishing Co., 1st ed. 2005) .....	7, 20
Marvin Ventrell, <i>The History of Child Welfare Law</i> , in <i>Child Welfare Law and Practice</i> (Marvin Ventrell & Donald N. Duquette eds., 1st ed. 2005) .....	4
Hollida Wakefield, “Guidelines in Investigatory Interviewing of Children: What is the Consensus in the Scientific Community?” 24(3) Amer. J. Forensic Psychol. 57 (2006) .....	29
